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Public NoticesKansas Classified Ad Network
Adoption
Adopt: Loving Couple Wishes to Adopt
Newborn. Will give love, warmth and
security. Expenses paid. Call anytime.
Sviatoslav and Markella, 800-959-
3956.
——————————————
ADOPTION - Loving financially se-
cure  married couple want to give your
newborn our love and a happy and se-
cure home. Call our attorney about
Amy/Ira 800-492-2011.
——————————————
Adoption: A baby is our dream. Finan-
cially secure couple, large extended
family wishes to share love, home and
future. Expenses paid. Kathy and
Helmar 1-800-834-9650.
——————————————
Adoption: We promise your newborn a
loving, secure and happy home. Full
time Mom, devoted Dad. Expenses
paid. Please call Theresa or John: 1-800-
484-6765 PIN #0369.
——————————————
Antiques/Collectibles
Serious collector paying up to
$10,000.00 cash for Gas Pump Globes.
Also buying Auto and Farm dealership
signs and gas pumps. Call toll free 877-
283-4310.
——————————————
Business Opportunity
ALL CASH CANDY ROUTE. Do you
earn $800 in a day? Your own local
candy route. Includes 30 Machines and
Candy. All for $9995. 1-888-753-3441.
——————————————
Ground-floor opportunities with Lib-
erty Tax Service in town!  Entrepreneur
magazine ranked as the 5th low-cost
franchise and 17th fastest growing!  Call
800-545-1028 or e-mail kelly.wyatt
@libtax.com.
——————————————
Educational
MISSOURI WELDING INSTITUTE,
INC. Nevada, Missouri. Become a Cer-
tified Pipe and Structural Welder. Earn
top pay in 18 weeks. Many companies
seek our graduates. 1-800-667-5885.
——————————————
Employment Opportunity
Earn Up To $550 Weekly. Helping the
Government PT, No experience needed.
Call Today! 1-800-488-2921. Ask for
Department M. $87.00 Cost.
——————————————
For Sale
$500 Police Impounds! Cars from $500!
Tax Repos, US Marshal and IRS sales!
Cars, Trucks, SUVs, Toyotas, Hondas,
Chevys, more! For Listings, Call 1-800-

298-4150 x1026.
——————————————
AAA Pools! Enjoy a huge 19’x31’ pool
w/sundeck, fence, filter for only $895!
100% financing! (w.a.c.) Installation
extra. Homeowners! Call Us! 1-800-
852-7946, limited area.
——————————————
BANK FORECLOSURES! Homes
from $10,000! 1-3 bedroom available!
HUD, Repos, REO, etc. These homes
must sell! For Listings Call 1-800-425-
1620 ext. 3425.
——————————————
Help Wanted
A Cool Travel Job! Now hiring 18-24
Guys/Gals to work and travel entire
USA. Paid training. Transportation and
lodging furnished. Call today, Start to-
day. 1-877-646-5050.
——————————————
DEFEND FREEDOM $15,000 Prior
Service Bonus. Up To $20,000 Non-
Prior Service Bonus. Join Our Team!
Kansas Army National Guard 1-800-
464-8273. www.kansasarmynational
guard.com.
——————————————
Get Crane Trained! Crane/Heavy
Equip. Training. Placement Assistance
- Financial Assistance.  $12-$30/hr
Starting Pay. Oklahoma College of
Construction. www.Heavy9.com. Use
code “KSCNH”. 1-866-726-0577.
——————————————
HOST AN EXCHANGE STUDENT
TODAY- select girl or boy, 15- 18 yrs,
from France, Germany, Japan, Italy,
China, Australia, many other countries.
Students become family members, at-
tend high school, share their language
and culture. Experience of a lifetime!
For information 800-736-1760, email
hostinfo@asse.com or www.asse.com/
host.
——————————————
Part-time, home-based internet busi-
ness. Earn $500 - $1000/month or more.
Flexible hours. Training provided. No
investment required. Free details.
www.K348.com.
——————————————
Railroad are looking for experienced
help. Train in four to eight weeks to be-
come a Conductor, Welder, Mechanical
Locomotive, or Carmen. Average sala-
ries $63,000. Tuition loans. 913-319-
2603. www.railroadtraining.com.
——————————————
Travel the USA for pay! Use your pick
up truck to deliver “new” RV’s nation-
wide. Motorhomes too! Get paid to see
the country. www.horizontransport

.com.
——————————————
Help Wanted/Truck Driver
Act Now! Sign-On Bonus. 36 to 45 cpm/
$1000+wkly. $0 Lease/$1.20 pm. CDL-
A + 3 mos OTR. 800-635-8669.
——————————————
CDL-A DRIVERS:  Expanding Fleet
offering Regional/OTR runs. Outstand-
ing Pay Package. Excellent Benefits.
Generous Hometime. Lease Purchase
on ’07 Peterbilts. NATIONAL CARRI-
ERS 1-888-707-7729 www.nationalcar
riers.com.
——————————————
Class A Drivers. You’ve got the drive.
We’ve got the direction. Pre-pass Ez-
pass. Every 60K miles raises.  2006 and
newer equipment. 100% NO touch. 1-
800-528-7825.
——————————————
Land for Sale
Missouri Lake Lot. $44,900 includes
Boat Slip! Ready to build, paved roads,
pool/ clubhouse. Lake access @ MM 31.
Call today! 1-573-280-5167 x 2794.
——————————————
Western New Mexico 62 Acres $59,990
Scenic, trees, views, wildlife, near
BLM, electricity. Comfortable year
round climate. Perfect for horses, hik-
ing, hunting, family ranch, getaway and
retirement living. 100% financing. Call
866-456-6384.
——————————————
Legal Services
Social Security disability claims;
Saunders & Saunders Attorneys at Law.
No recovery, No fee!  1-800-259-8548.
——————————————
Misc.
AIRLINES ARE HIRING - Train for
high paying Aviation Maintenance Ca-
reer. FAA approved program. Financial
aid if qualified - Job placement assis-
tance. Aviation Institute of Maintenance
(888) 349-5387.
——————————————
Pet Supplies
Happy Jack (R) Novation (R) protective
ban: patented release provides flea/tick
control for 8 months. At Farmers Co-
Ops, Tractor Supply, Ace Harware.
www.happyjackinc.com.
——————————————
Special Events
Shrine Bowl, July 28, Hays, Benefiting
Shriners Hospitals for Children.
1.800.530.5524, ksshrine.com. 5K,
Poker Run, Arts & Crafts Fair, HS Com-
bine, All-Star Football.
——————————————
Steel Buildings For Sale

20x8x8; 40x8x8; 48x8.5x9.5 SHIP-
PING CONTAINERS. Camlock doors,
hardwood floors support forklift. Deliv-
ery available. 1-785-655-9430 Solo-
mon; 620-277-2367 Garden City.www
.chuckhenry.com complete web listing,
photos, specs, pricing.

Estate of
D. Gillespie

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, July 25, Aug. 1, 8, 2007)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

In the Matter of the Estate of)
DENA GILLESPIE, Deceased.)

Case No. 2006-PR-14

NOTICE OF HEARING ON
PETITION FOR FINAL SETTLEMENT

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS
CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that a petition has
been filed in said court by C. Robert Hartzog
and Darlene LaRue, co-executors of the estate
of Dena Gillespie, deceased, praying for a fi-
nal settlement of said estate, approval of the
acts, proceedings and accounts of the execu-
tor, allowance for the services of the executor
and attorney’s fees and expenses; and also
praying that the court determine the heirs en-
titled to the estate and the proportion or part
thereof to which each is entitled, and distrib-
ute and assign the same to them in accordance
with the provisions of decedent’s will; that the
administration of the estate be closed; that the
executor be discharged and released from fur-
ther liability.

You are hereby required to file your written
defenses thereto on or before the 17th day of
August 2007, at 10:00 a.m. of said day, in said
court, in the city of Oberlin, Decatur County,
Kansas, at which time and place said cause will
be heard. Should you fail therein, judgment and
decree will be entered in due course upon said
petition.

C. Robert Hartzog, Co-Executor
Darlene LaRue, Co-Executor

Steven W. Hirsch
HIRSCH & PRATT, LLP
124 So. Penn—Box 296
Oberlin, KS  67749
(785) 475-2296
Attorney for Estate

Estate of
V. Hoppas

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, July 25, Aug. 1, 8, 2007)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

In the Matter of the Estate of )
VIRGIL HOPPAS, Deceased.)

Case No. 2007-PR-18

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS
CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that a petition dated
July 16, 2007, has been filed in this court by Jer-
emy Hoppas and Justin Hoppas, as surviving
grandsons and as the co-executors named in
the Last Will and Testament of Virgil Hoppas,
deceased, praying for probate of the will, and
for the appointment of Jeremy Hoppas and
Justin Hoppas as co-Executors of the estate.

You are further advised that the petitioners
in this matter have requested administration
pursuant to the Kansas Simplified Estates Act,
and if such request is granted the court may not
supervise administration of the estate and no
further notice of any action of the Personal Rep-
resentative or other proceedings in the estate
will be given except for notice of final settlement
of the decedent’s estate. Should written objec-
tions to simplified administration be filed with
the court, the court may order supervised ad-
ministration to ensue.

All creditors are notified to exhibit their de-
mands against the estate within four months
from the date of the first publication of this no-
tice as provided by law, and if their demands
are not thus exhibited they shall be forever
barred.

Jeremy Hoppas, Petitioner
Justin Hoppas, Petitioner

Steven W. Hirsch
HIRSCH & PRATT, LLP
124 So. Penn—P.O. Box 296
Oberlin, Kansas 67749-0296
     Ph.  785.475.2296
     Fax  785.475.2060
Attorney for Estate

Water rate
changes

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, July 25, 2007)1t

ORDINANCE No. 810

Electrical
rate change

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, July 25, 2007)1t

ORDINANCE No. 811

An ordinance establishing electrical rates.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING
BODY OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN, that:

Section One.  The rate for all electric cur-
rent supplied by the city during and after the
September, 2007 billing that is mailed on or
about September 1, 2007, shall be at the rate
of $0.125 per kilowatt hour with all customers
paying an additional charge of $5 per month
per meter.

Section Two.  One-half cent per KWH for all
electric current sold by the city shall be dedi-
cated to a street improvement fund from which
street improvements shall be paid.

Section Three.  All ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

Section Four.  This ordinance shall take ef-
fect and be in full force from and after its publi-
cation in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the City Council and approved
by the Mayor on this 19th day of July, 2007.

Joe Stanley, Mayor

Attest:
Deanna Castle, City Clerk

Water
conservation

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, July 25, 2007)1t

RESOLUTION No. 632

A resolution ratifying the mayor’s water
conservation order.

WHEREAS the Mayor of the City of Oberlin
did, on July 17, 2007 declare a stage 2 water
warning with all of the restrictions and require-
ments imposed as contained in the city’s pre-
viously adopted water conservation policy,
and,

WHEREAS the current status of production
and demand is such that continued water con-
servation is necessary,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY
THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
OBERLIN, KANSAS, that,

All actions of the Mayor in declaring a stage
2 water warning and imposing certain restric-
tions and requirements all as contained in the
city’s previously adopted water conservation
policy, is herby ratified and continued in effect
until modified by the mayor or the council.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the govern-
ing body on this 19th day of July, 2007.

Joe Stanley, Mayor

Attest:
Deanna Castle, City Clerk

An ordinance establishing water rates.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING
BODY OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN, that:

Section One.  Water users of the city shall
pay for their use and consumption of water fur-
nished or supplied by the city at the monthly
rate of $8.20 for the first 750 cubic feet or any
part thereof; from 751 cubic feet to 2000 cubic
fee, the rate will be $11.28 per thousand cubic
feet; from 2001 cubic feet and above, the rate
will be $12.30 per thousand cubic feet.  Water
provided outside the city limits of Oberlin shall
be charged at a rate of 125% of the above rates.
Additionally, the following charges for water fur-
nished or supplied by the city and obtained
through each meter, or obtained for each sepa-
rate property:

a) Through 5/8ths inch to 3/4 inch water
meters $9.20

b) Through 1 inch water meters
$15.33

c) Through 1 1/4 inch water meters
$21.47

d) Through 1 1/2 inch water meters
$27.60

e) Through 2 inch water meters
$39.87

f) Through 3 inch water meters
$52.13

g) Through 4 inch water meters
$64.40

Section Two.  These rates shall be effective
for the September billing with bills that are
mailed out on or about September 1, 2007.

Section Three.  All ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

Section Four.  This ordinance shall take ef-
fect and be in full force from and after its publi-
cation in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the City Council and approved
by the Mayor on this 19th day of July, 2007.

Joe Stanley, Mayor

Attest:
Deanna Castle, City Clerk

NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING
The governing body of

OBERLIN
will meet on the 6th day of August, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. at the Gateway Civic Center for the purpose of

 hearing and answering objections of taxpayers relating to the proposed use of all funds and the amount of ad valorem tax.
Detailed budget information is available at the City Office

and will be available at this hearing.
BUDGET SUMMARY

Proposed Budget 2008 Expenditures and Amount of 2007 Ad Valorem Tax establish the maximum limits of the 2008 budget.
Estimated Tax Rate is subject to change depending on the final assessed valuation.

2006 2007                           Proposed Budget 2008

General
Employee Benefits
Library
Special Liability
Bond &  Interest
Special Street
Special Parks & Recreation
Gateway Civic Center
Tourism and Convention
Sewer & Disposal
Electric Fund
Water Fund
Sappa Valley Youth Ranch
Community Growth Fund
Risk Management Fund
Equipment Fund
Totals
Less: Transfers
Net Expenditure
Total Tax Levied
Assessed Valuation
Outstanding Indebtedness,
January 1,
G.O. Bonds
Revenue Bonds
Other
Lease Purchase Principal
Total
*Tax rates are expressed in mills

Prior Year Actual
Expenditures

600,046
106,634

29,507

285,254
37,630
2,190

175,973
9,061

457,322
1,752,359

335,778
54,594
14,067

131,174
3,991,589

300,914
3,690,675
4,369,220
6,918,192

Fund
Actual

Tax Rate*
27.786
13.943
3.493

28.202

73.424

Current Year Est.
of Expenditures

735,930
113,000
38,000

383,171
53,800

6,090
191,100

9,000
388,627

1,772,100
348,100
25,000
25,000

51

4,088,969
370,414

3,718,555
503,465

6,836,431

Actual
Tax Rate*

41.792
12.040
3.566

16.247

73.645

Expenditures
751,300
124,500

38,000

478,611
54,780
6,090

197,100
7,000

382,202
2,344,450

330,845

25,000

87,000
4,826,878

456,847
4,370,031

xxxxxxxxxxxxx
6,756,917

Amount of 2007
Ad Valorem Tax

301,069
96,740
24,315

105,138

527,262

Est. Tax
Rate*

44.557
14.317
3.599

15.560

78.033

2005 2006 2007
1,464,755

120,000
200,000

1,784,755

2,369,366
80,000

0
0

2,449,366

1,882,244
155,000
200,000
19,507

2,256,751

Deanna M. Castle
City Clerk

Selden, KS
785-386-8075 • Eve: 785-386-4403

Any style available to fit your needs

• 10’ to 40’ long
• Strongest front end assembly
    in the industry
• Eliminate 80% to 90% of ring feeder
    hay waste

• Fills the ‘Hungry Calf’ gap
• Heavier weaning weights
• Facilitates early weaning

APACHE FEED WAGON APACHE CREEP FEEDER

• One Person can ready unit for
    transport in minutes
• Parallel Squeeze Chute
• Fully Portable

PALCO CATTLEBOSS TUB CHUTE COMBO

• Fully Portable
• Can be operated by
   one person
• Holds approximately
   50 cow/calf pairs

PALCO PORTABLE CORRAL

785-332-2104
210 W. 1st • St. Francis, KS

Cheyenne County Hospital
Department of Nursing

has the following positions available for
both Full & Part-Time

Registered Nurses
and

Nursing Assistants

INTERRELATED
TEACHER

The Northwest Kansas Educational
Service Center is advertising
a vacancy for an Interrelated
Teacher for the 2007-2008
school year.

Qualifications:  Must possess
or be eligible to receive Kansas
Teacher Certification.  Training,
education, experience, refer-
ences and interview results are
some of the qualifications that
are considered for each candidate.
For position details contact Kurt
Brown assistant Special Educa-
tion Director at  785-672-3125,
ext. 120.  To receive and appli-
cation contact Rose Langley at
785-672-3125, ext. 200.

Application Deadline: Until
filled.
        *NKESC is an EOE*

170 S. Penn • Oberlin, Kan.
785-475-2206

The Stamps
You Can’t Wait

to Get Your Hands On.

• PRE-INKED (NO STAMP
       PAD NEEDED)
• CLEANER, EASIER TO USE
• 50,000 IMPRESSIONS
       BEFORE RE-INKING
• DOZENS OF MODELS

Classified ads
really work!

Call us today
and place your
classified ad.
475-2206


