# Kansas Classified Ad Network

## Adoption

Adopt: Loving Couple Wishes to Adopt Newborn. Will give love, warmth and security. Expenses paid. Call anytime. Sviatoslav and Markella, 800-959-3956.

ADOPTION - Loving financially secure married couple want to give your newborn our love and a happy and secure home. Call our attorney about Amy/Ira 800-492-2011.

Adoption: A baby is our dream. Financially secure couple, large extended family wishes to share love, home and future. Expenses paid. Kathy and Helmar 1-800-834-9650.

Adoption: We promise your newborn a loving, secure and happy home. Full time Mom, devoted Dad. Expenses paid. Please call Theresa or John: 1-800-484-6765 PIN #0369.

# Antiques/Collectibles

Serious collector paying up to \$10,000.00 cash for Gas Pump Globes. Also buying Auto and Farm dealership signs and gas pumps. Call toll free 877-283-4310.

# **Business Opportunity**

ALL CASH CANDY ROUTE. Do you earn \$800 in a day? Your own local candy route. Includes 30 Machines and Candy. All for \$9995. 1-888-753-3441.

Ground-floor opportunities with Liberty Tax Service in town! Entrepreneur magazine ranked as the 5th low-cost franchise and 17th fastest growing! Call 800-545-1028 or e-mail kelly.wyatt @libtax.com.

### Educational

MISSOURI WELDING INSTITUTE, INC. Nevada, Missouri. Become a Certified Pipe and Structural Welder. Earn top pay in 18 weeks. Many companies seek our graduates. 1-800-667-5885.

# **Employment Opportunity**

Earn Up To \$550 Weekly. Helping the Government PT, No experience needed. Call Today! 1-800-488-2921. Ask for Department M. \$87.00 Cost.

### For Sale

\$500 Police Impounds! Cars from \$500! Tax Repos, US Marshal and IRS sales! Cars, Trucks, SUVs, Toyotas, Hondas,

### 298-4150 x1026.

AAA Pools! Enjoy a huge 19'x31' pool w/sundeck, fence, filter for only \$895! 100% financing! (w.a.c.) Installation extra. Homeowners! Call Us! 1-800-852-7946, limited area.

**BANK FORECLOSURES! Homes** from \$10,000! 1-3 bedroom available! HUD, Repos, REO, etc. These homes must sell! For Listings Call 1-800-425-1620 ext. 3425.

## **Help Wanted**

A Cool Travel Job! Now hiring 18-24 Guys/Gals to work and travel entire USA, Paid training, Transportation and lodging furnished. Call today, Start today. 1-877-646-5050.

DEFEND FREEDOM \$15,000 Prior Land for Sale Service Bonus. Up To \$20,000 Non-Prior Service Bonus. Join Our Team! Kansas Army National Guard 1-800-464-8273. www.kansasarmynational guard.com.

Get Crane Trained! Crane/Heavy Equip. Training. Placement Assistance Financial Assistance. \$12-\$30/hr Starting Pay. Oklahoma College of Construction. www.Heavy9.com. Use code "KSCNH". 1-866-726-0577.

HOST AN EXCHANGE STUDENT Legal Services TODAY- select girl or boy, 15-18 yrs, from France, Germany, Japan, Italy, China, Australia, many other countries. Students become family members, attend high school, share their language and culture. Experience of a lifetime! For information 800-736-1760, email hostinfo@asse.com or www.asse.com/ host.

Part-time, home-based internet business. Earn \$500 - \$1000/month or more. Flexible hours. Training provided. No investment required. Free details. www.K348.com.

Railroad are looking for experienced help. Train in four to eight weeks to become a Conductor, Welder, Mechanical Locomotive, or Carmen. Average salaries \$63,000. Tuition loans. 913-319-2603. www.railroadtraining.com.

Travel the USA for pay! Use your pick up truck to deliver "new" RV's nationwide. Motorhomes too! Get paid to see Chevys, more! For Listings, Call 1-800- the country. www.horizontransport Steel Buildings For Sale

.com

Help Wanted/Truck Driver Act Now! Sign-On Bonus. 36 to 45 cpm/ \$1000+wkly. \$0 Lease/\$1.20 pm. CDL-A + 3 mos OTR. 800-635-8669.

CDL-A DRIVERS: Expanding Fleet offering Regional/OTR runs. Outstanding Pay Package. Excellent Benefits. Generous Hometime. Lease Purchase on '07 Peterbilts. NATIONAL CARRI-ERS 1-888-707-7729 www.nationalcar riers.com.

Class A Drivers. You've got the drive. We've got the direction. Pre-pass Ezpass. Every 60K miles raises. 2006 and newer equipment. 100% NO touch. 1-800-528-7825.

Missouri Lake Lot. \$44,900 includes Boat Slip! Ready to build, paved roads, pool/clubhouse. Lake access @ MM 31. Call today! 1-573-280-5167 x 2794.

Western New Mexico 62 Acres \$59,990 Scenic, trees, views, wildlife, near BLM, electricity. Comfortable year round climate. Perfect for horses, hiking, hunting, family ranch, getaway and retirement living. 100% financing. Call 866-456-6384.

Social Security disability claims; Saunders & Saunders Attorneys at Law. No recovery, No fee! 1-800-259-8548.

### Misc.

AIRLINES ARE HIRING - Train for high paying Aviation Maintenance Career. FAA approved program. Financial aid if qualified - Job placement assistance. Aviation Institute of Maintenance (888) 349-5387.

# **Pet Supplies**

Happy Jack (R) Novation (R) protective ban: patented release provides flea/tick control for 8 months. At Farmers Co-Ops, Tractor Supply, Ace Harware. www.happyjackinc.com.

## **Special Events**

Shrine Bowl, July 28, Hays, Benefiting Shriners Hospitals for Children. 1.800.530.5524, ksshrine.com. 5K, Poker Run, Arts & Crafts Fair, HS Combine, All-Star Football.



# **INTERRELATED** TEACHER

The Northwest Kansas Educational Service Center is advertising a vacancy for an Interrelated Teacher for the 2007-2008 school year.

Qualifications: Must possess or be eligible to receive Kansas Teacher Certification. Training, education, experience, references and interview results are some of the qualifications that are considered for each candidate. For position details contact Kurt Brown assistant Special Education Director at 785-672-3125, ext. 120. To receive and application contact Rose Langley at 785-672-3125, ext. 200.

Application Deadline: Until filled.

\*NKESC is an EOE\*



You Can't Wait to Get Your Hands On.



• PRE-INKED (NO STAMP PAD NEEDED) CLEANER, EASIER TO USE • 50,000 IMPRESSIONS

BEFORE RE-INKING DOZENS OF MODELS

# THE OBERLIN HERALD

170 S. Penn • Oberlin, Kan. 785-475-2206

# Classified ads really work!

Call us todav and place your classified ad. 475-2206

# **Public Notices**

**Estate of** 

In the Matter of the Estate of)

CONCERNED:

ther liability

petition.

Steven W. Hirsch

Oberlin, KS 67749

Attorney for Estate

(785) 475-2296

HIRSCH & PRATT, LLP 124 So. Penn – Box 296

**Estate of** 

In the Matter of the Estate of )

CONCERNED

VIRGIL HOPPAS, Deceased.)

V. Hoppas

PUBLIC NOTICE

(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, July 25, Aug. 1, 8, 2007)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR

COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS

July 16, 2007, has been filed in this court by Jeremy Hoppas and Justin Hoppas, as surviving

grandsons and as the co-executors named in the Last Will and Testament of Virgil Hoppas,

deceased, praying for probate of the will, and

for the appointment of Jeremy Hoppas and Justin Hoppas as co-Executors of the estate

in this matter have requested administration pursuant to the Kansas Simplified Estates Act,

and if such request is granted the court may not

further notice of any action of the Personal Rep-

resentative or other proceedings in the estate

will be given except for notice of final settlement

of the decedent's estate. Should written objec-

supervise administration of the estate and no

You are further advised that the petitioners

You are hereby notified that a petition dated

Case No. 2007-PR-18

DENA GILLESPIE, Deceased.)

**D.** Gillespie

PUBLIC NOTICE

(Published in The Oberlin Herald

Wednesday, July 25, Aug. 1, 8, 2007)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR

COUNTY, KANSAS PROBATE DIVISION

NOTICE OF HEARING ON

PETITION FOR FINAL SETTLEMENT

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS

been filed in said court by C. Robert Hartzog

and Darlene LaRue, co-executors of the estate

of Dena Gillespie, deceased, praying for a fi-

nal settlement of said estate, approval of the

acts, proceedings and accounts of the execu-

tor, allowance for the services of the executor

and attorney's fees and expenses; and also

praying that the court determine the heirs en-

titled to the estate and the proportion or part

thereof to which each is entitled, and distribute and assign the same to them in accordance

with the provisions of decedent's will; that the

administration of the estate be closed: that the

executor be discharged and released from fur-

defenses thereto on or before the 17th day of August 2007, at 10:00 a.m. of said day, in said

court, in the city of Oberlin, Decatur County,

Kansas at which time and place said cause will

be heard. Should you fail therein, judgment and

decree will be entered in due course upon said

C. Robert Hartzog, Co-Executor

Darlene LaRue, Co-Executo

You are hereby required to file your written

You are hereby notified that a petition has

Case No. 2006-PR-14

### An ordinance establishing water rates

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN, that:

Section One. Water users of the city shall pay for their use and consumption of water furnished or supplied by the city at the monthly rate of \$8.20 for the first 750 cubic feet or any part thereof; from 751 cubic feet to 2000 cubic fee, the rate will be \$11.28 per thousand cubic feet; from 2001 cubic feet and above, the rate will be \$12.30 per thousand cubic feet. Water provided outside the city limits of Oberlin shall be charged at a rate of 125% of the above rates Additionally, the following charges for water furnished or supplied by the city and obtained through each meter, or obtained for each separate property

- Through 5/8ths inch to 3/4 inch water a) meters \$9.20 Through 1 inch water meters b) \$15.33
- c) \$21.47 Through 1 1/4 inch water meters
- d) \$27.60 Through 1 1/2 inch water meters
- Through 2 inch water meters e) \$39.87
- f) \$52.13 Through 3 inch water meters
- Through 4 inch water meters g)
- \$64 40

Section Two. These rates shall be effective for the September billing with bills that are mailed out on or about September 1, 2007. Section Three. All ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed. Section Four. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor on this 19th day of July, 2007.

Joe Stanley, Mayor

Attest: Deanna Castle, City Clerk

# **Electrical** rate change

PUBLIC NOTICE (Published in The Oberlin Herald, Wednesday, July 25, 2007)1t

ORDINANCE No. 811

An ordinance establishing electrical rates.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN, that

Section One. The rate for all electric current supplied by the city during and after the September, 2007 billing that is mailed on or about September 1, 2007, shall be at the rate of \$0.125 per kilowatt hour with all customers paying an additional charge of \$5 per month per meter

Section Two. One-half cent per KWH for all electric current sold by the city shall be dedi-cated to a street improvement fund from which street improvements shall be paid.

Section Three. All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section Four. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publi-cation in the official city newspaper. Passed by the City Council and approved

by the Mayor on this 19th day of July, 2007.

Joe Stanley, Mayor

Attest: Deanna Castle, City Clerk

# Water conservation

PUBLIC NOTICE (Published in The Oberlin Herald, Wednesday, July 25, 2007)1t

**RESOLUTION No. 632** 

A resolution ratifying the mayor's water

conservation order

warning with all of the restrictions and require-

ments imposed as contained in the city's pre-

viously adopted water conservation policy,

and demand is such that continued water con-

WHEREAS the current status of production

WHEREAS the Mayor of the City of Oberlin did, on July 17, 2007 declare a stage 2 water



## NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING

The governing body of OBERLIN

will meet on the 6th day of August, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. at the Gateway Civic Center for the purpose of hearing and answering objections of taxpayers relating to the proposed use of all funds and the amount of ad valorem tax.

> Detailed budget information is available at the City Office and will be available at this hearing.

**BUDGET SUMMARY** 

Proposed Budget 2008 Expenditures and Amount of 2007 Ad Valorem Tax establish the maximum limits of the 2008 budget. Estimated Tax Rate is subject to change depending on the final assessed valuation.

Estimated fax hate is subject to change depending of the infat assessed valuation.							
	2006		2007		Proposed Budget 2008		
Fund	Prior Year Actual Expenditures	Actual Tax Rate*	Current Year Est. of Expenditures	Actual Tax Rate*	Expenditures	Amount of 2007 Ad Valorem Tax	Est. Tax Rate*
General	600,046	27.786	735,930	41.792	751,300	301,069	44.557
Employee Benefits	106,634	13.943	113,000	12.040	124,500	96,740	14.317
Library	29,507	3.493	38,000	3.566	38,000	24,315	3.599
Special Liability							
Bond & Interest	285,254	28.202	383,171	16.247	478,611	105,138	15.560
Special Street	37,630		53,800		54,780		
Special Parks & Recreation	2,190		6,090		6,090		
Gateway Civic Center	175,973		191,100		197,100		
Tourism and Convention	9,061		9,000		7,000		
Sewer & Disposal	457,322		388,627		382,202		
Electric Fund	1,752,359		1,772,100		2,344,450		
Water Fund	335,778		348,100		330,845		
Sappa Valley Youth Ranch	54,594		25,000				
Community Growth Fund	14,067		25,000		25,000		
Risk Management Fund			51				
Equipment Fund	131,174				87,000		
Totals	3,991,589	73.424	4,088,969	73.645	4,826,878	527,262	78.033
Less: Transfers	300,914		370,414		456,847		
Net Expenditure	3,690,675		3,718,555		4,370,031		
Total Tax Levied	4,369,220		503,465		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		
Assessed Valuation	6,918,192		6,836,431		6,756,917		
Outstanding Indebtedness, January 1,	2005	I	<u>2006</u>	,	<u>2007</u>		
G.O. Bonds	1,882,244		1,464,755		2,369,366		
Revenue Bonds	155,000		120,000		80,000	-	
Other	200,000		200,000		0	-	
Lease Purchase Principal	19,507				0	-	
Total	2,256,751		1,784,755	-	2,449,366	-	
*Tax rates are expressed in mills							

\*Tax rates are expressed in mills

Deanna M. Castle

City Clerk



Brought to you in part by Kansas Travel & Tourism Division

# **Dodge City Roundup Rodeo**

August 1-5. One of the top 5 in the country. The Greatest Show on dirt! (620) 225-2244 or (866) 327-6336; www.visitdodgecity.org

**Big Well Celebrates 120** August 4. Rededication of the Well.

Well stories, dinner and entertainment. Old Well Park, Greensburg, KS.

Antique Engine and Thresher Show August 24-25. Exhibits, parade, food, Tug-of-war, and pedal pull. East side of Haviland. www.havilandkansas.com

When Pigs Fly In & BBQ

August 24-25. Activities for the entire family. McPherson Airport, McPherson, KS. (620) 241-3303, www.mcphersonks.org

Hot Air Balloon Classic

August 24-26. 4th Annual Hot Air Balloon Classic & 16th Annual Tumbleweed Festival. Fairgrounds & Zoo. Garden City, KS. www.gardencity.net/chamber/ctb

# Wichita Flight Festival

August 24-26. Celebrate aviation heritage with top air show performers in the nation. (316) 267-2817, www.wichitafestivals.com

# **Haunted Atchison**

Sept. 6-Oct. 31. Experience "the most haunted town in Kansas" with tours, psychic readings and cemetery programs. Atchison, KS. (800) 234-1854, www.AtchisonKansas.net

Have friends or relatives from out-of-state visiting this summer? Log on to www.TravelKS.com and click on "Free Visitors Guide.

Enter their address and we'll send them the Kansas Visitors Guide and highway map. tions to simplified administration be filed with the court the court may order supervised administration to ensue

All creditors are notified to exhibit their demands against the estate within four months from the date of the first publication of this notice as provided by law, and if their demands are not thus exhibited they shall be forever barred

> Jeremy Hoppas, Petitioner Justin Hoppas, Petitioner

Steven W. Hirsch HIRSCH & PRATT. LLP 124 So. Penn-P.O. Box 296 Oberlin, Kansas 67749-0296 Ph. 785.475.2296 Fax 785.475.2060 Attorney for Estate

# Water rate changes

PUBLIC NOTICE (Published in The Oberlin Herald, Wednesday, July 25, 2007)1t

ORDINANCE No. 810

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN, KANSAS, that, All actions of the Mayor in declaring a stage

servation is necessar

2 water warning and imposing certain restrictions and requirements all as contained in the city's previously adopted water conservation policy, is herby ratified and continued in effect until modified by the mayor or the council. PASSED AND APPROVED by the govern-

ing body on this 19th day of July, 2007.

Joe Stanley, Mayor

Attest Deanna Castle, City Clerk

# **Cheyenne County Hospital Department of Nursing**

has the following positions available for both Full & Part-Time



# SHRINE BOWL, HAYS, 7/28/07

Family Fun, Excitement, and Activities Galore! 5K Run\*Free Shriners Hospitals for Children Screening Clinic\*Arts & Crafts Fair\*Kids Fair\*Free Shrine Parade\*High School Combine\*1 Mile Fun Run/Walk\*Charity Poker Run for Autos and Cycles\*All-Star Cheerleaders\*All-State Marching Band\*All-Star High School Football Game.

Information: 800-530-5524 or ksshrine.com

Benefiting:SHRINERS HOSPITALS FOR CHILDREN